
 Lehigh and Northampton Transportation Authority 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

LANTA Board Meeting 
Agenda 

March 10, 2026 
------------------------------------------  

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Welcome and Instructions for Public Involvement 
3. Roll Call 
4. Public Comment 
5. Approval of the Minutes – February 10, 2026 Board Meeting  
6. Report of the Chair 
 
7. Report of Committees 
 

A. Finance – Matt Malozi  
i. Items for consideration of approval: 

a. Financial Statements January 2026, subject to audit 
 

B. Administration & Safety – Sheila Alvarado 
i. Items for consideration of approval: 

a. One-Year Extension of Employee Benefits Broker Services Contract 
 

C. Service Support & Planning – Kim Schaffer  
D. Service Delivery & Accessibility – Iris Linares 

i. Items for consideration of approval: 
a. 2026 LANTA Title VI Program 

 
8. Other Items 
 
9. Adjournment 
--------------------------------------------------  
 
 
 
 



Lehigh and Northampton Transportation Authority 
  
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Joint LANTA Finance Committee and  
Administration & Safety Committee 

Agenda 
March 3, 2026 

------------------------------------------  
Finance Committee 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Public Comment 
4. Review and Forward to Board – Financial Statements January 2026 subject to audit  
5. Actions 
6. Adjournment 

 
Administration & Safety Committee 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Administration & Safety Dashboard 
3. Safety Report – Q2 FY 2026 
4. Procurements 

A. Consideration for Forward to Board – Authorization to Proceed on Purchase Order for 
Purchase of Transit Buses  

B. Consideration for Forward to Board – Exercise of Optional Contract Extension Year for 
Employee Benefits Broker Services 

 
5. Actions 

 
6. Report on Initiatives 

A. Ethics Refresher Training 
 

7. Other Items 
 

8. Adjournment 
--------------------------------------------------  
 
 

 



























 
Administration & Safety Committee Dashboard 

 
Tuesday, March 3, 2026 

LANTA employees count as of Tuesday, March 3, 2026 below. 

Union Employees Count Percentage *Variance 
Male 150 69.4% -1 
Female 66 30.6% N/A 
Total 216 100% -1 
    
Non-Union Employees    
Male 37 50.0% N/A 
Female 37 50.0% N/A 
Total 74 100% N/A 
    
All LANTA Employees    
Male 187 64.5% -1 
Female 103 35.5% N/A 
Total 290 100% -1 

*Variance refers to changes in employee count from the last monthly report. 

Open Positions: Currently LANTA has the following open positions: 

 Treasury Clerk 

Internal Training Update: List of internal trainings that were completed in January 2026: 

 New employee training Operations and Maintenance – 0 

 Recertifications – 25 

 Retraining – 1 

 Ride-Alongs – 0 

 Endorsement Trainings – 0 

 Safety Meetings  - 0 

 



SAFETY REPORT
October, November,December 2025

Collision/Incident Performance Report

Major Non-Major Total

# Resulting in 
Minor Personal 

Injuries

# Resulting in More 
than Minor 

Personal Injuries
Chargeable Vehicle Collisions 0 17 17 0 0
Non-Chargeable Vehicle Collisions 3 31 34 1 0
Total 3 48 51 0 0

Chargeable Non-Collision Incidents 0 0 0 1 0
Non-Chargeable Non-Collision Incidents 2 3 0 1 0
Total 2 3 5 2 0

Current Q Benchmark Q Previous Yr  
Vehicle Miles 1,101,339           
Veh Miles between Collisions 21,595                15,500 23,666             
Veh Miles between Chargeable Collisions 64,785                31,000           53,786             

Workplace Injury Reports

None
Less than 7 

days 7-21 Days
More than 

21 Days Total
Workers' Compensation Reports 5 2 0 6 13
Employee Work Hours for Period
Work Hours per Occurrence 27,704                69,261           138,521           23,087        10,655                    
Same Quarter Previous Year 19,229                57,688           143,064           48,866        12,362                    

Type of injury Count Percentage
Twisting, bending, reaching, pushing, pulling 
or fall

4 30.8%

Carelessness from the Employee 0 0.0%
Machinery/Tool Handling 1 7.7%
Bus accident with another vehicle/road 
conditions

5 38.5%

Miscellaneous (Assault, fumes, pre-trip ) 3 23.1%
Total 13 100%

Type

Lost Time

138,521

Injuries



 

 

 

LANTA FIXED ROUTE BUS PURCHASE  
March 3, 2026 

 
In order to continue to maintain LANTA’s fixed route bus fleet in a state of good repair the Lehigh and 
Northampton Transportation Authority is intended to acquire up to seven (7) buses through the multi-
agency consortium.   
 
This procurement was led by the Susquehanna Regional Transportation Authority (SRTA) of York, PA with 
assistance of development of the Request for Proposal (RFP) as well as reviewing of submitted proposals 
from several authorities in the Commonwealth, including LANTA.  This five (5) year contract was awarded 
to Gillig Corporation, LLC of Livermore, CA on February 26, 2026.   
 
Pricing – Gillig Corporation, LLC 

Bus Size Price Each Quantity Total 
40’ Diesel Bus $687,860 7 $4,815,020 
40’ CNG Bus $758,664 7 $5,310,648 
40’ Hybrid Diesel-Electric Bus $1,050,660 7 $7,354,620 

 
Other Costs: 
There will be a requirement to have Online Vehicle Inspection, Pre-Award Buy America Audit Report and 
a Post-Delivery Buy America Audit Report.  The multi-agency consortium led by SRTA has released an RFP 
for these services to be provided to all participating agencies in the bus purchase program.  The selected 
vendor will be awarded by SRTA’s Board of Directors in April 2026, and the selected vendor is not yet 
known. 
 
The anticipated delivery of these buses would be approximately fifteen (15) months after notice to 
proceed. 
 
Recommendation: Pending award to a vendor for Buy America reporting and online inspection and the 
completion of the required pre-award Buy America Audit conducted by the vendor, it is recommended 
that a purchase order for up to seven (7) 40’ buses be awarded to Gillig Corporation, LLC of Livermore, 
CA. 
 
Brendan Cotter, Sr. Director, Service Support & Planning 
 



 

 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To:  Board of Directors Administration & Safety Committee 
Fr: Owen O’Neil, Executive Director 
Date: March 3, 2026 
Re: Employee Benefits Brokerage Services Extension 
 
 
Staff is recommending a one-year extension of the Employee Benefits Brokerage contract with BSI 
Corporate Benefits at the rates below. Action will extend the contract through March 31, 2027. This 
represents the final optional extension year in the current contract.  

The proposed rates for the extension period are shown below. Staff has confirmed the proposed rates are 
reasonable.  

Service rate will stay the same at $36 per employee per month for the extension period. This is the same 
rate that has been paid during the contract period.  

 

 



  

ETHICS Review LANTA – March 3, 2026 
By: Kent H. Herman, Esquire 

 
1. Pennsylvania State Ethics Act 
 
 Who is covered? 
  Public Officials – defined 
  Public Employees – functions 
  Candidates – defined 
  Nominees – defined 
 
 Who administers – PA State Ethics Commission 
  Offers training 
  Filing procedure 
  Administers Ethics Complaints / Lobbying Complaints 
  Advisory Opinions 
  Ethics RTK requests  
 
 Advisory Opinions 
  Who can request? 
   A determination by the Commission is Public 
   Protections provided by decision 
 
 Restricted Acts – Section 1103 – Review / discussion 
 
 Penalties – Section 1109 – Review / discussion 
  
 Wrongful Use of Chapter – Section 1110 - Review / discussion 
 
2. LANTA’s General Procurement Ethic’s Guidelines for Employees and Board of 
 Directors – Review / discussion 
 
3. Pennsylvania’s Municipal Authorities Association Statement of Value and Code 
 of Conduct – Review / discussion 
 
4. Comments and Questions  
 
 
 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
Finance Building

613 North Street, Room 304
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0400

(717) 783-1610 or Toll Free 1-800-932-0936
www.ethics.pa.gov

ra-ethicswebmaster@pa.gov
Fax: (717) 787-0806

IF YOU HOLD MORE THAN ONE OFFICE AND/OR POSITION YOU MUST FILE A COPY
OF THEIR FORM AT EACH FILING LOCATION.

YOU MAY FILE ONLINE AT: WWW.ETHICS.PA.GOV.  A PAPER COPY MAY STILL BE REQUIRED TO BE 
SUBMITTED TO YOUR FILING LOCATION.  FILERS SHOULD CHECK WITH THEIR FILING LOCATION 

FOR REQUIREMENTS.

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED BY:

A	 Candidates - Individuals seeking elected state, county and local public offices, including  
	 first-time candidates, incumbents seeking re-election, and write-in candidates who do not decline  
	 nomination/election within 30 days of official certification of nomination/election.

B	 Nominees - Persons nominated for public office subject to confirmation.

C	 Public Officials - Persons serving as current state/county/local public officials (elected or
	 appointed). The term includes persons serving as alternates/designees. The term excludes
	 members of purely advisory boards.

D	 Public Employees - Individuals employed by the Commonwealth or a political subdivision who	
 	 are responsible for taking or recommending official action of a non-ministerial nature with regard 	
	 to: contracting or procurement; administering or monitoring grants or subsidies; planning or
	 zoning; inspecting, licensing, regulating or auditing any person; or any other activity where the 	
	 official action has an economic impact of greater than a de minimis nature on the interests of 		
	 any person. The term does not include individuals whose activities are limited to teaching. 
 
	 A former public official or former public employee must file the year after termination of 	
	 service with the Commonwealth or political subdivision.

E	 Solicitors - Persons elected or appointed to the office of solicitor for political subdivision(s). 
 
	 Review the filing chart for proper filing location. 

	 The Form is required to be filed pursuant to the provisions of the Public Official and Employee Ethics Act “Ethics
	 Act,” 65 PaC.S. § 1101 et seq.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS

SEC-1 (Rev. 01/26)



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS INSTRUCTIONS
Please print neatly in capital letters. If you require more space than has been provided, please 
attach an 8 1/2” x 11” piece of paper to the form. Blocks 01 through 06 are for current information. 

Block 01 	 Enter your last name, first name, middle initial and suffix (if applicable) in the spaces provided. Public office candidates should use the exact name used 
on official nomination petition or papers.

Block 02	 List an office (business or governmental) or home address and daytime telephone number.

Block 03	 Check the box or boxes to indicate your status. See definitions on front page. If you are correcting a prior filing, please check the box designating an 
amended form.

Block 04	 Check the appropriate box (seeking, hold, held) for each position you list in the blocks below. List all public position(s) which you are seeking, currently 
hold, or have held in the prior calendar year. Please be sure to include job titles and official titles such as “member” or “commissioner” (even if serving as 
an alternate/designee).

Block 05	 List all Commonwealth agency(ies) or political subdivision(s) as to which you: (1) are presently seeking a public position or public office as a candidate 
(incumbent or non-incumbent) or nominee; (2) presently hold public office(s) or public employment; and/or (3) previously held a public office(s) or public 
employment during all or any portion of the calendar year listed in block 07. (The term “political subdivision” includes a county, city, borough, incorporated 
town, township, school district, vocational school, county institution, district, and any authority, entity or body organized by the aforementioned).

Block 06	 List your current occupation or profession. This information may be the same as stated in block 04.

Block 07	 List the calendar year for which you are filing this form. Like tax returns, the form discloses financial information for a prior calendar year. For example, for 
the form due May 1, 2026, block 07 would read “2025.” The information in blocks 08 through 15 should represent financial interests for the calendar year 
listed in Block 7.

Block 08	 REAL ESTATE INTERESTS:  List the address of any property which was involved in transactions (leasing, purchasing, or condemnation proceedings of 
real estate interests) with the Commonwealth or any other governmental body within the Commonwealth. If you have no direct or indirect interests in such 
a property, then check “NONE.”

Block 09	 CREDITORS:  List the name and address of any creditor and the interest rate of any debt over $6,500 regardless of whether such debt is held solely by 
you or jointly by you and any other individual, including your spouse, where each obligor is fully responsible for the obligation. A joint obligation with other 
persons for which the filer is responsible only for a proportional share that is less than the reporting threshold, is not required to be reported. Do not report 
a mortgage or equity loan on your home (or secondary home), or loans or credit between you and your spouse, child, parent or sibling. Car loans, 
credit cards, student loans, personal loans and lines of credit must be listed on the form if the balance owed was in excess of $6,500 at any time during 
the calendar year. If you do not have any reportable creditor, then check “NONE.”

Block 10	 DIRECT OR INDIRECT SOURCES OF INCOME:  List the name and address of each source of $1,300 or more of gross income - - including but not 
limited to gross income from the public position - - regardless of whether such income is received solely by you or jointly by you and another individual, 
such as a spouse. “Income” includes any money or thing of value received or to be received as a claim on future services or in recognition of services ren-
dered in the past, whether in the form of a payment, fee, salary, expense, allowance, forbearance, forgiveness, interest, dividend, royalty, rent, capital gain, 
reward, severance payment, proceeds from the sale of a financial interest in a corporation, professional corporation, partnership or other entity resulting from 
termination/withdrawal therefrom upon assumption of public office or employment or any other form of recompense or combination thereof. The term refers 
to gross income and includes prize winnings and tax-exempt income but does not include gifts, governmentally-mandated payments or benefits, retire-
ment, pension or annuity payments funded totally by contributions of the public official or employee, or miscellaneous incidental income of minor dependent 
children. Filers are not required to list income amounts. If you do not have ANY reportable source of income, then check “NONE.”

Block 11	 *GIFTS:  For each source of gifts(s) valued at $250 or more in the aggregate, list the following information: the name and address of the source; the 
circumstances, including a description of each gift; and the value of the gift(s). Do not report political contributions otherwise reportable as required by 
law, gift(s) from friends or family members (the term “friend” does not include a registered lobbyist or employee of a registered lobbyist), or any commer-
cially-reasonable loan made in the ordinary course of business. The Commission has held that a person cannot be deemed a “friend” if that person and/
or a business with which that person is associated is regulated by or has contracts with the public official’s governmental body. If you did not receive any 
reportable gift, then check “NONE.”

Block 12	 *TRANSPORTATION, LODGING OR HOSPITALITY EXPENSES:  List the name and address of each source and the amount of each payment/re-
imbursement by the source for transportation, lodging or hospitality that you received in connection with your public position if the aggregate amount of 
such payments/reimbursements by the source exceeds $650 for the calendar year for which you are reporting. Do not report reimbursements made by a 
governmental body or by an organization/association of public officials/employees of political subdivisions that you serve in an official capacity. If you do 
not have any reportable expense payments/reimbursements, then check “NONE.”

Block 13	 OFFICE, DIRECTORSHIP OR EMPLOYMENT IN ANY BUSINESS ENTITY:  List the name and address of the business entity for any office that you 
hold (Example: President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer), any directorship that you hold (through service on a governing board such as a board of 
directors), and any employment that you have in any capacity whatsoever as to any business entity. This block focuses solely on your status as an officer, 
director or employee, regardless of income. If you do not have any office, directorship or employment in any business entity to report, then check “NONE.”

Block 14	 FINANCIAL INTERESTS:  List the name and address and interest held in any business for profit of which you own more than 5% of the equity or more 
than 5% of the assets of economic interest in indebtedness. If you do not have any such financial interest to report, then check “NONE.”

Block 15	 TRANSFERRED BUSINESS INTERESTS:  List the name and address of any business in which you transferred a financial interest (as defined in block 
14 above) to a member of your immediate family (parent, spouse, child, brother or sister), as well as the interest held, relationship to the individual, and 
date of transfer. If you did not transfer any such business interest, then check “NONE.”

Signature	 Sign the form and enter the current date. Back dating the form is a violation of law and could result in the initiation of civil, administrative and/or 
criminal penalties.

The Commission has long held that the receipt of things of value, such as gifts, transportation, lodging and hospitality from vendors, those regulated, and others, may 
form the basis for a conflict of interest under Section 1103(a) of the Ethics Act.

SEC-1 (Rev. 01/26)



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SEC-1 (Rev. 01/26)

PENNSYLVANIA STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
(717) 783-1610 • TOLL FREE 1-800-932-0936STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS

PENNSYLVANIA STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

NOTE: IF YOU ARE INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS, DO NOT INCLUDE ANYTHING THAT BEARS YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR FINANCIAL ACCOUNT NUMBERS.

LAST NAME

ADDRESS  office (business or governmental) or home

STATUS

PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

GOVERNMENTAL BODY

OCCUPATION OR PROFESSION

REAL ESTATE INTERESTS involved in transactions with the Commonwealth, any of its agencies, or a political subdivision

CREDITORS TO WHOM IS OWED MORE THAN $6,500

GIFTS VALUED AT $250 OR MORE IN THE AGGREGATE

TRANSPORTATION, LODGING OR HOSPITALITY WHERE ACTUAL EXPENSES EXCEEDED $650 IN THE AGGREGATE

OFFICE, DIRECTORSHIP OR EMPLOYMENT IN ANY BUSINESS

FINANCIAL INTEREST IN ANY LEGAL ENTITY IN BUSINESS FOR PROFIT

BUSINESS INTERESTS TRANSFERRED TO IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER

THIS FORM IS CONSIDERED DEFICIENT IF ANY BLOCK ABOVE INCLUDING SIGNATURE OR DATE IS NOT COMPLETED. MAKE A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS.

DIRECT OR INDIRECT SOURCES OF INCOME OF $1,300 OR MORE,

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

If NONE, check this box

.

.

Interest Rate

YEAR SEE INSTRUCTIONS

seeking

seeking

hold

hold

held

held

City

Check applicable box or boxes, more than one box may be marked. 

(i.e. administrator, member, Commissioner, job title, etc.)

in which you are/were an Official, Employee, Candidate or Nominee (e.g., dept, agency, authority, borough, board, commission, county, school district, twp, etc.)

(This may be the same as block 4)

The undersigned hereby affirms that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of said person’s knowledge, information and belief, said affirmation being made subject
to the penalties prescribed by 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (unsworn falsification to authorities) and the Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, 65 Pa.C.S. § 1109(b).

Business Entity (Name and Address)

Source of Gift

Address of Source of Gift

Address

Source of Transportation, Lodging, or Hospitality

Business (Name and Address)

Business (Name and Address)

Signature Enter Current Date

Transferee (Name and Address)

Circumstances (including description) of Gift

Value of Gift

Position Held (i.e., officer, director,
employee, etc.)

Interest Held (i.e., 5%, 10%, etc.)

Interest Held
Relationship
Date Transferred

Value

including (but not limited to) all employment

Address:

Address:

Name:

Name:

Information in blocks 8-15 represents
disclosure for the calendar year listed here:

(OFFICIAL USE ONLY)

2 0

Candidate (including write-in) Public Official (Current) Public Employee (Current) Check this box
if you are filing
as a solicitor

Check this
box if you
are amending
an original filingNominee Public Official (Former) Public Employee (Former)

A C D E 

B C D 

State Zip Code Area Code
(             )

Phone

FIRST NAME MI SUFFIX01

02

03

04

05

06

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

07

A

A

B

B

SIGN THE FORM USING CURRENT DATE. DO NOT BACK DATE SIGNATURE.



WHO MUST FILE

STATUS BLOCK A - CANDIDATES

State Ethics 
Commission

State Ethics Commission

State Ethics
Commission

State Ethics Commission

State Ethics Commission

State Ethics
Commission

File with the Clerk/ 
Secretary in the

Municipality in which
you are a candidate

Append to nomination
petition when filed with the
State Bureau of Elections
210 North Office Building

Harrisburg, PA 17120-0029

ON OR BEFORE
THE LAST DAY

FOR FILING
A PETITION TO 

APPEAR ON THE
BALLOT FOR 

ELECTIONAppend to
nomination petition

when filed
with County

Board of
Elections

Within 30 days of official certification
of having been nominated or elected

unless such person declines
the nomination or office
within that time frame.

10 days before official or body
approves or rejects

the nomination.

FILE NO LATER THAN MAY 1
OF EACH YEAR A POSITION
IS HELD AND OF THE YEAR

AFTER LEAVING SUCH
A POSITION.

* FILER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ANY ADDITIONAL COPIES.

No additional
copy required

File with the Official or Body
vested with the power of

confirmation

File with each Agency, Board, 
Commission, Department, or

Government Body in which employed
or to which appointed. (make 
additional copies if needed) 

File with the House Chief Clerk or
Senate Secretary (whichever applies)

Additional copy is not required to be
filed (unless serving in multiple

capacities, then file with each entity 
as required)

No additional copy required

Additional copy is not required to be
filed (unless serving in multiple

capacities, then file with each entity
as required)

File with the County in
which the Magisterial

District is located

Governing authority
of political subdivision

File only with your Employer

File only with your political
subdivision

File with the governing
authority of each political
subdivision for which you

are Solicitor

File only with the governing
authority of the respective

local political
subdivision

File in the School 
District where you
are a candidate

For state office file with
State Ethics Commission.
For county or local office

file with governing authority
of political subdivision.

Constables / Deputy Constables

Magisterial District Judges

STATUS BLOCK B - NOMINEE

STATUS BLOCK C - PUBLIC OFFICIAL

STATUS BLOCK D - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE

STATUS BLOCK E - SOLICITOR

EMPLOYEE

State House Member 
State Senate Member

Constables / Deputy Constables

Local Public Officials serving in/as: 
Counties; Boroughs; Townships; 
Home Rule Municipalities; Municipal Authorities;
School Districts
Incumbent Judges and Magisterial District Judges
who are not candidates file a Statement of Financial
Interests for Judicial Officers with the Administrative
Office of Pennsylvania Courts (AOPC).

Commonwealth PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
(Executive, Leg. & Independent
Agencies)

County
City
Borough
Township
Municipal (home rule)
Municipal Authority
School District

Statewide
State Senate
State House

Supreme Court 
Superior Court
Common Pleas Court
Traffic Court
Municipal Court
Commonwealth Court

Countywide
City
Borough
Township
Municipality (home rule charter)

School Director

Announced Write-in

Unannounced Write-in Winners of Nominations

Unannounced Write-in Winners of Elections

State Level

County/Local Level

Commonwealth Public Officials such as:
Members of Boards and Commissions (including
alternates/designees); Heads of executive,
legislative and independent agencies, boards and
commissions; and persons appointed to positions
designated as offices. 

Charter School Trustees.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

ORIGINAL COPY ADDITIONAL FILINGS WHEN TO FILE*

}



 
 

LANTA General Procurement Ethics Guidelines for Employees and Board of Directors 
 
1. Treat all sources in an equal and equitable manner. There should be no favoritism applied 

toward any vendor, neither during procurement nor during the course of doing business with 
that vendor. Likewise, there should be no negative treatment of vendors, regardless of their 
past experience with the Authority, except as specifically documented in this manual and in 
formal purchasing solicitations.  
 

2. Maximize full and open competition. Only when all suppliers perceive that they have an equal 
opportunity to obtain our business can we get the best product at the best price. Restricting 
competition can be found in the compilation of proprietary specifications, imposition of 
unreasonable contract terms or failure to respond to serious supplier inquiries and requests.  
 

3. Establish an "arm's length relationship" with suppliers. This is a variation on the principle of 
equal treatment that bears repeating. Once a supplier believes that we prefer a particular 
vendor, it becomes impossible to promote competition. The "preferred" vendor feels no 
incentive to "sharpen their pencil," and any vendors who perceive preference will decline to 
participate in our solicitations.  
 

4. Respond promptly and consistently to vendor requests for information. Keep in mind that 
consistency means the same way with each vendor.  
 

5. Do not seek to take advantage of an "honest mistake" made by a vendor or to bury significant 
contract provisions where they are unlikely to be found.  
 

6. Always award business in accordance with the terms and procedures outlined in solicitation 
documents. If an award is to be based on low price, do not change the "rules of the game" 
after bids have been submitted and seek to evaluate on any other factor.  
 

7. Do not take personal advantage of "trade discounts" offered by vendors. A trade discount is 
an amount by which the catalog price of an item is reduced when sold to LANTA. Trade 
discounts are generally offered to limit purchasing competition. 
 

8. The issue of gifts and gratuities is one that bears careful examination. The distribution of 
promotional materials (i.e.: baseball caps, coffee mugs, etc.) has been standard industry 
practice for a number of years. Caution must be exercised in this area. It will be the policy of 
LANTA that:  



a. No promotional material or gift, with a retail value in excess of $25.00 may be 
solicited nor accepted at any time by any officer, employee, agent, or board 
member of the Authority from a current or prospective vendor or parties to 
subcontracts. 

b. During the course of an active procurement (from specification development 
through contract award), no token of any value may be accepted from a vendor in 
the business being purchased through the active offering.  

 
9. In the event an employee with purchasing responsibility becomes aware of a conflict of 

interest with a vendor with whom they may do business, such conflict must be disclosed to 
either the Executive Director or Chairperson of the Board of Directors immediately. In such 
case, the responsibility for that vendor relationship will be removed from the affected 
employee. Conflict of interest exists when any employee, member of his/her immediate 
family, partner, or any organization that employs or is about to employ any of the above 
has a financial or other interest in the firm selected for a contract award.  

 
10. Control trade secrets and other confidential information provided by vendors or contractors 

when it relates to their technical, financial, and/or operational abilities.     
 



 Lehigh and Northampton Transportation Authority 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Service Delivery & Accessibility Committee 
Agenda 

March 10, 2026 
------------------------------------------  

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Welcome and Public Involvement Instructions 
3. Roll Call  
4. Courtesy of the Floor 

A. Public Comment 
B. Update on comments received at December Committee meeting 
 

5. Dashboard Reports 
A. LANtaBus Service Delivery Dashboard Report  
B. LANtaVan Service Delivery Dashboard Report  
C. Carbon Transit Service Delivery Dashboard Report 

 
6. Actions 

A. Consideration for Forward to Board – 2026 LANTA Title VI Program 
  

7. Report on Initiatives  
A. Transdev Update  

 
8. Other Business   
9. Adjournment 
   
--------------------------------------------------  



 
 
 
 

 
Response to Comments Received During Courtesy of the Floor 

at the previous Service Delivery & Accessibility Committee Meeting 
 
No comments were received during public comment at the December 9, 2025 meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

  



LANtaBus Rider Experience Dashboard - October - December 2025-Q2
Tuesday, 3/10/2026

Metric Q2 FY 26 Q2 FY 25 % Change YTD FY 26 YTD FY 25 % Change
Ridership LANtaBus 1,016,967         1,041,412         -2.35 2,022,950         2,046,172              -1.13
Senior Ridership 138,738            129,446            7.18 285,608            272,136                 4.95
Ridership LANtaFlex 2,983                4,568                -34.70 5,993                9,129                     -34.35
Senior Ridership LANtaFlex 1,313                819                    60.32 2,531                1,401                     80.66
Total Ridership 1,019,950         1,045,980         -2.49 2,028,943         2,055,301              -1.28
Total Senior Ridership 140,051            130,265            7.51 288,139            273,537                 5.34
Passenger Revenue ($) 692,759            597,898            15.87 1,612,962         1,210,153              33.29

YTD FY 26 Benchmark % Diff
Riders per revenue hour 12.7                   15.9 -20.18
Revenue/Revenue Hour ($) 9.23                   9.72 -5.0

Metrics
LANtaBus OPERATIONS FIGURES

Service Reliability On-Time Early Late Benchmark
LANtaBus On Time % 63% 9% 28% 80%

Missed Scheduled % of Sched
Missed Scheduled LANtaBus Trips 169.25 71,430 0.24

Rider Comfort/Experience Type Current Q Previous Q Prior Q
Complaints regarding driver courtesy 133 7,646                7,984            11,649              

Rider complaints about OTP/route adherence
181

5,619                4,318            5,273                
HVAC related customer complaints 4 254,242            1,005,983     1,001,831         

Transit App Usage Current Q Previous Q
Transit App Users 37,237              36,920
Downloads to Mobile Device 2,598                4,911
Service Alert Subscribers 9,497                8,753
Passes Purchased 40,331              154,930

Psngr Trips Per Complaint Type



Weekday Saturday Sunday Weekday Saturday Sunday

Avg daily call volume (LANTA Call Center) 258 91 47 289 90 46
Avg wait time (LANTA Call Center) 1:15 1:48 1:29 1:38 1:23 1:08

Purpose of Call Breakdown Calls % of Total Calls % of Total Calls % of Total
Call Type

Complaints 426 0.92% 535 1% 401 0.86%
Bus Times 4407 9.48% 5797 11.56% 5053 10.79%
Where is the Bus 10 0.02% 10 0.02% 21 0.04%
Why is the Bus Late 4 0.01% 4 0.01% 3 0.01%
What Bus to Take 303 0.65% 284 0.57% 187 0.40%
Hang Up/ Dead Air 1128 2.43% 1407 2.81% 1320 2.82%
Applications 559 1.20% 739 1.47% 611 1.30%
LANtaVan 36853 79.29% 37977 75.73% 36560 78.03%
Fares/Tickets 373 0.80% 682 1.36% 347 0.74%
Directions 175 0.38% 215 0.43% 140 0.30%
Transfers to Other Dept 1506 3.24% 1622 3.23% 1531 3.27%
Mailed Schedules 0 0.00% 21 0.04% 5 0.01%
Other(lost & found, detours, etc.) 733 1.58% 854 1.70% 673 1.44%

Total Calls 46,477              100.0% 50,147          100.0% 46,852                   100.0%
Passenger Trips per Compaint 2,387                

On Time response to LANtaBus complaints No open complaints more than 8 days old

Month Determination
October  

November Valid

December

Total Complaints for Quarter 1

Total Valid 1

Total Valid or Inconclusive 1

Complaints per LANtaBus Trip 1,016,868        

Valid Complaints per LANtaBus Trip 1,016,868        

Disability Fare
Passenger boarded using a Medicare card. Driver charged full fare rather than 
half fare. Video was reviewed. Driver has been coached on policy.

October - December 2025

Current Quarter Previous Quarter

Current Quarter Previous Quarter Past Quarter

Issue Details and Response

LANtaBus ADA Related Complaints



% Change
Total % of Total Total % of Total Total Sponsor

9,374          19% 10,206        21% -8% LANTA
23,849       49% 24,294        50% -2% PennDOT
13,235       27% 11,850        24% 12% PA DHS CMS/State MA Funding

1,274          3% 1,568          3% -19% PennDOT
1,013          2% 592              1% 71% Various

48,745       100% 48,510        100% 1%

% Change
Total % of Total Total % of Total Total Sponsor
18,987       19% 20,478        21% -7% LANTA
49,795       49% 48,831        50% 2% PennDOT
27,237       27% 24,346        25% 13% PA DHS

2,719          3% 3,212          3% -15% PennDOT
2,018          2% 1,365          1% 48% Various

100,756     100% 98,232        100% 3%

Program Funding Source
ADA LANtaBus Op/Cap
Lottery PA Lottery Funds

LANtaVan Dashboard Report
Tuesday, March 10, 2026

Reporting Period: FY26 Q2 October 2025 - December 2025

Total Completed Trips by Funding Source 
Q2 Comparison

Q2 FY2026 Q2 FY2025

Total Completed Trips by Funding Source
YTD Comparison

YTD FY2026 YTD FY2025
Program Funding Source

MATP
PwD Proj of Stwde Signif
Other Various
Total

PwD Proj of Stwde Signif
Other Various
Total

ADA LANtaBus Op/Cap
Lottery PA Lottery Funds
MATP CMS/State MA Funding

390836
350806

315720

228126

126595
149474 162941

190332 196698

100756
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Total Completed Trips Comparison Chart



Full Fare Copay Trips
% of Total 

Trips
 $       29.35 $4.40 21,429        
 $       35.35 $5.30 16,832        
 $       41.35 $6.20 6,524          

44,785        92%

Miles Minutes Serv Speed Miles Minutes Serv Speed Miles Minutes Serv Speed
Total 9.6 39.1 14.7 9.4 39.2 14.4 2% -1% 2%

13.3               13.1          

<30 31-60 61-90 >90 >120
28,125 11,087 7,127 2078 328
57.7% 22.7% 14.6% 4.3% 0.7%

58%
95%
40%
76%

MATP Out of Service Area Trip Statistics

MA OOC NC 259 3292.8
Total 461 9805.9

Q2 FY2026
Program Completed Trips Revenue Miles
MA OOC LC 202 6513.1

31,775 25,358 60,969 2.40 3.18

Scheduled Trip Summary - All

Service Productivity - All
Q2 FY2026

Service Hours Revenue Hours Passenger Trips PT/Rev Hours Scheduled Eff

Q2 FY2026
Scheduled Trips IVR Cancels Day of Service Cancel No Shows

80,759 2,634 3,486 263

Total

Trip Pattern Statistics - All Passengers
Quarter Comparison

Q2 FY2026 Q2 FY2025 % Change

Riders by Fare Zone - All
Q2 FY2026

Zone

Base
2
3

Q2 FY2026
Minutes
Trip Total
Trip Total As Percentage

Percent Trips 30 mins or less
Percent Trips 90 mins or less

Average Length Average Length Average Length

LANtaBus Figure LANtaBus Figure

Duration of Trips

% ADA Trips within FRE
% ADA within 15 mins. of FRE



Before Pick 
Up Window

In Pick Up 
Window

Late

11386 29444 7915
23.4% 60.4% 16.2%

84%
63%

Weekday Saturday Sunday Weekday Saturday Sunday
516 116 88 503 109 77

1:47 1:36 1:40 2:23 2:10 0:44

Number % of Total Number % of Total
57 35% 49 29%

8 5% 9 5%
20 12% 26 16%
22 13% 30 18%

7 4% 7 4%
12 7% 15 9%

0 0% 2 1%
14 9% 8 5%
24 15% 21 13%

164                100% 167              100%

297                

82
594                

Trip Total As Percentage

Total % On Time & Early
LANtaBus On Time

LANTA Call Center Report 
Comparison

On Time Performance - Client Pick Up Trips
Q2 FY2026

Time vs Window
Trip Total

Subject of Complaint
Late
Early
Driver Attitude
Care Driving/Comfort
Van did not show

Q2 FY2026 (Current) Q1 FY2026 (Previous)

Average Daily Call Volume
Average Call Wait Time

Complaints Received
Q2 FY2026 (Current) Q1 FY2026 (Previous)

Trips per Complaint

Complaints Deemed Valid
Trips per Complaints Deemed Valid

Fare Disputes
Overcrowding
Trip Length
Other
Total



% Change
Total % of Total Total % of Total Total Sponsor

366                10% 374                8% -2% LANTA
1,863           50% 2,266            50% -18% PennDOT
1,182           32% 1,341            30% -12% PA DHS CMS/State MA Funding

330                9% 530                12% -38% PennDOT
-                 0% -                 0% 0% Various

3,741           100% 4,511            100% -17%

% Change
Total % of Total Total % of Total Total Sponsor

803                10% 895                10% -10% LANTA
4,043           51% 4,723            52% -14% PennDOT
2,440           31% 2,587            28% -6% PA DHS CMS/State MA Funding

614                8% 902                10% -32% PennDOT
-                 0% -                 0% 0% Various

7,900           100% 9,107            100% -13%

Total Completed Trips by Funding Source 

Carbon Transit Dashboard Report
Tuesday, March 10, 2026

Reporting Period: FY26 Q2 October 2025 - December 2025

Other Various

Q2 Comparison
Q2 FY2026 Q2 FY2025

Program Funding Source
ADA CT Bus Op
Lottery PA Lottery Funds
MATP
PwD Proj of Stwde Signif

Total

YTD FY2026 YTD FY2025
Program

MATP
PwD Proj of Stwde Signif
Other Various
Total

Total Completed Trips by Funding Source 
YTD Comparison

Funding Source
ADA CT Bus Op
Lottery PA Lottery Funds

40499 39793

34752
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16681
19673 18835 18797 17216
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Full Fare Copay Trips % of Trips
 $         27.00 $4.05 2,056            55%
 $         31.00 $4.65 1,115            30%
 $         36.00 $5.40 547                15%

3,718            99%

Miles Minutes Serv Speed Miles Minutes Serv Speed Miles Minutes Serv Speed
Total 14.2 48.8 17.5 15.3 51.7 17.8 -7% -6% -1%

<30 31-60 61-90 >90 >120
2,462 792 379 90 18

65.8% 21.2% 10.1% 2.4% 0.5%

66%
97%

98%

MA OOC CC 793                                               12,026.80                                
Total 793                                               12,026.80                                

MATP Out of Service Area Trip Statistics
Q2 FY2026
Program Completed Trips Revenue Miles

Scheduled Trip Summary - All

Service Productivity - All
Q2 FY2026

Service Hours Revenue Hours Passenger Trips PT/Rev Hours Scheduled Eff
3,042.03 2,263.13 4,442 1.96 3.18

Comparison

Total

Trip Pattern Statistics - All Passengers

3

Q2 FY2026
Scheduled Trips IVR Cancels Day of Service Cancel No Shows

7,199 160 344 207

Riders by Fare Zone - ADA PwD MATP Lottery
Q2 FY2026

Zone
Base

2

Total % On Time & Early

Percent Trips 90 mins or less

Time vs Window

Trip Total
Trip Total As Percentage 2.4%71.8%25.9%

Late

882685968

In Pick Up WindowBefore Pick Up Window

Q2 FY2026
On Time Performance - Client Pick Up Trips

Percent Trips 30 mins or less

Q2 FY2026 Q2 FY2025 % Change
Average Length Average Length Average Length

Duration of Trips
Q2 FY2026
Minutes
Trip Total
Trip Total As Percentage



 

MEMORANDUM 

To: LANTA Board of Directors 
From: Darryl Lightner, CommunicaƟons and Strategic IniƟaƟves Manager 
Date: 3/10/2026 
Subject: AdopƟon of LANTA Title VI Program and Components 

 

Background 

The Lehigh and Northampton TransportaƟon Authority (LANTA) receives federal funding through the 
Federal Transit AdministraƟon (FTA) and is required to comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 
which prohibits discriminaƟon based on race, color, or naƟonal origin in programs and services receiving 
federal assistance. 

Recipients of federal transit funding must maintain and periodically update a Title VI Program in 
accordance with FTA Circular 4702.1B, Title VI Requirements and Guidelines for Federal Transit 
AdministraƟon Recipients. The program documents the policies, procedures, and analyses used to 
ensure that LANTA provides transit services in a fair, equitable, and nondiscriminatory manner. 

 

Title VI Program Elements 

The updated Title VI Program includes the following required elements: 

 Title VI NoƟce to the Public 

 Title VI Complaint Procedures and Complaint Form 

 List of Title VI InvesƟgaƟons, Complaints, and Lawsuits 

 Public ParƟcipaƟon Plan 

 Limited English Proficiency (LEP) Plan and Four-Factor Analysis 

 Language Assistance Measures 

 Demographic Analysis of the Service Area 

 Rider Demographics and Travel CharacterisƟcs 

 Monitoring Service Standards and Service Policies 

 Major Service Change Policy 

 Disparate Impact Policy 



 DisproporƟonate Burden Policy 

 Fare Equity Analysis 

 Service Equity Analysis  

These elements collecƟvely establish the framework that LANTA uses to ensure that service planning, 
fare changes, and operaƟonal decisions are evaluated for potenƟal impacts on minority and low-income 
populaƟons and to provide meaningful opportuniƟes for public parƟcipaƟon. 

 

Public ParƟcipaƟon Plan 

The Public ParƟcipaƟon Plan outlines the procedures LANTA uses to ensure that members of the public 
have meaningful opportuniƟes to parƟcipate in transportaƟon planning and decision-making processes. 
The plan includes outreach strategies such as public noƟces, public meeƟngs, comment periods, surveys, 
and engagement with community organizaƟons. 

The plan also establishes procedures for noƟfying the public of proposed fare increases and major 
service changes and provides opportuniƟes for public comment prior to implementaƟon. 

 

Major Service Change Policy 

LANTA’s Major Service Change Policy defines the threshold at which proposed service modificaƟons 
require addiƟonal public outreach and Title VI equity analysis. 

A major service change is defined as a change in service that results in a net increase or decrease of 
twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the total revenue hours on a route. 

 

Disparate Impact Policy 

The Disparate Impact Policy establishes the criteria for determining whether a proposed fare or service 
change would have an inequitable impact on minority populaƟons. 

LANTA defines a disparate impact as occurring when a proposed fare or service change results in an 
adverse effect on minority populaƟons that is more than fiŌeen percent (15%) greater than the impact 
experienced by non-minority populaƟons. 

 

DisproporƟonate Burden Policy 

The DisproporƟonate Burden Policy establishes the criteria for determining whether a proposed fare or 
service change would disproporƟonately affect low-income populaƟons. 

A disproporƟonate burden occurs when a proposed fare or service change results in an adverse effect on 
low-income populaƟons that exceeds fiŌeen percent (15%) of the impact experienced by non–low-
income populaƟons. 



For the purposes of LANTA’s Title VI analysis, low-income populaƟons are defined using income limits 
established by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). LANTA uses extremely 
low-income populaƟons (households earning 30 percent or less of Area Median Income) to idenƟfy 
riders most vulnerable to potenƟal impacts from fare or service changes. 

 

RecommendaƟon 

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve and adopt the LANTA Title VI Program and all 
associated elements as presented. AdopƟon of the program is required and ensures that LANTA remains 
compliant with Federal Transit AdministraƟon Title VI requirements and conƟnues to provide equitable 
transit services throughout its service area. 
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